## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3357418

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DJO, LLC	05/07/2015
EMPI, INC.	05/07/2015
ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET CORPORATION	05/07/2015
ENCORE MEDICAL, L.P.	05/07/2015
RIKCO INTERNATIONAL, LLC	05/07/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS SECOND LIEN AGENT	
Street Address:	101 BARCLAY STREET	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10286	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 289**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6406450
Patent Number:	7658720
Patent Number:	D495420
Patent Number:	D500855
Patent Number:	6463934
Patent Number:	6551317
Patent Number:	7637923
Patent Number:	7001384
Patent Number:	6755798
Patent Number:	7648472
Patent Number:	7591798
Patent Number:	D583478
Patent Number:	6368357
Patent Number:	8597219
Patent Number:	7942840

PATENT REEL: 035707 FRAME: 0454

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D536796
Patent Number:	7156818
Patent Number:	7517329
Patent Number:	5413142
Patent Number:	6027468
Patent Number:	8226585
Patent Number:	7749179
Patent Number:	7744551
Patent Number:	8591440
Patent Number:	5833639
Patent Number:	D515218
Application Number:	13973676
Application Number:	14627842
Application Number:	14627865
Application Number:	61701475
Application Number:	14211097
Application Number:	61792129
Patent Number:	D379855
Patent Number:	5879301
Patent Number:	5785656
Patent Number:	8496570
Patent Number:	D544604
Patent Number:	7465269
Patent Number:	5792040
Patent Number:	8795212
Patent Number:	6527733
Patent Number:	7306572
Patent Number:	8062242
Patent Number:	6352550
Patent Number:	6238360
Patent Number:	6336909
Patent Number:	6331169
Patent Number:	5766140
Patent Number:	5865841
Patent Number:	5980561
Patent Number:	5921946
Patent Number:	6821261
Patent Number:	7128723

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8517965
Patent Number:	D481460
Patent Number:	5993405
Patent Number:	D500140
Patent Number:	6436058
Patent Number:	D451603
Patent Number:	5873848
Patent Number:	6383156
Patent Number:	7097627
Patent Number:	7384406
Patent Number:	7918809
Patent Number:	5674188
Patent Number:	6425166
Patent Number:	6890314
Patent Number:	6623439
Patent Number:	6878126
Patent Number:	6752775
Patent Number:	7235058
Patent Number:	7722555
Patent Number:	7192407
Patent Number:	7534217
Patent Number:	7846115
Patent Number:	7083586
Patent Number:	7749181
Patent Number:	D505727
Patent Number:	D510626
Patent Number:	D532523
Patent Number:	D503806
Patent Number:	D527108
Patent Number:	7563236
Patent Number:	7285103
Patent Number:	5733321
Patent Number:	5697962
Patent Number:	5741220
Patent Number:	5843145
Patent Number:	D519211
Patent Number:	8043243
Patent Number:	7615025

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7967765
Patent Number:	7261700
Patent Number:	7311687
Patent Number:	7811242
Patent Number:	8641654
Application Number:	13851725
Patent Number:	D552743
Patent Number:	D552744
Patent Number:	7959591
Patent Number:	7867183
Patent Number:	5853381
Patent Number:	D542121
Patent Number:	7544174
Patent Number:	8419669
Patent Number:	8147438
Patent Number:	8409123
Patent Number:	8591444
Application Number:	61358771
Application Number:	13418197
Application Number:	13473531
Application Number:	61935296
Application Number:	14484202
Application Number:	61877397
Application Number:	62039716
Application Number:	62045469
Application Number:	62056814
Application Number:	62139609
Application Number:	62140270
Application Number:	13835830
Patent Number:	8303527
Application Number:	12181272
Application Number:	13661911
Patent Number:	D663850
Application Number:	12436089
Application Number:	12710252
Application Number:	12711188
Patent Number:	8951217
Application Number:	14617870

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61155138
Application Number:	13836660
Application Number:	61677779
Application Number:	13839737
Application Number:	61678426
Application Number:	13674613
Patent Number:	D663851
Patent Number:	D665088
Patent Number:	D666302
Patent Number:	D666301
Patent Number:	D664259
Patent Number:	D663852
Patent Number:	D687556
Application Number:	14066069
Application Number:	14612094
Application Number:	61935755
Application Number:	14612136
Application Number:	61935756
Application Number:	13096403
Application Number:	13446832
Application Number:	61508874
Patent Number:	5653739
Patent Number:	6044303
Application Number:	13570004
Application Number:	61538015
Application Number:	61658756
Patent Number:	6327496
Application Number:	14191146
Application Number:	61771636
Application Number:	14197572
Application Number:	61790863
Application Number:	61806773
Application Number:	61935230
Application Number:	61906709
Application Number:	61972094
Application Number:	61972083
Application Number:	61173479
Patent Number:	8083705

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08817444
Patent Number:	8386029
Application Number:	29089044
Patent Number:	6171273
Patent Number:	6468240
Patent Number:	7189214
Patent Number:	6971997
Patent Number:	6267735
Patent Number:	6217532
Patent Number:	6221032
Patent Number:	6221033
Patent Number:	8781572
Application Number:	14295120
Patent Number:	6860852
Patent Number:	5578060
Patent Number:	7597656
Patent Number:	8819879
Application Number:	14341667
Application Number:	29312758
Patent Number:	8167907
Patent Number:	7381214
Patent Number:	8620438
Application Number:	14144256
Patent Number:	D503807
Patent Number:	D504953
Patent Number:	D505726
Patent Number:	D508998
Patent Number:	D536450
Patent Number:	D503481
Patent Number:	D504726
Patent Number:	D511008
Patent Number:	D506260
Patent Number:	D513615
Patent Number:	D497462
Patent Number:	D437014
Patent Number:	D392741
Application Number:	14615387
Patent Number:	8958883

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6421885
Patent Number:	7254444
Patent Number:	7499746
Application Number:	12321691
Patent Number:	8565888
Patent Number:	6324432
Patent Number:	7613518
Patent Number:	8140165
Application Number:	13371161
Patent Number:	6296666
Patent Number:	6464728
Patent Number:	8386032
Patent Number:	8977366
Application Number:	14617536
Patent Number:	8798739
Patent Number:	8452409
Patent Number:	8768473
Application Number:	14292617
Patent Number:	7860575
Patent Number:	D642281
Patent Number:	D645822
Patent Number:	D645826
Patent Number:	6546284
Patent Number:	6731977
Patent Number:	5800458
Patent Number:	6064911
Patent Number:	8019426
Patent Number:	8131374
Application Number:	13204077
Patent Number:	7996077
Patent Number:	8214030
Patent Number:	6687536
Patent Number:	5931804
Patent Number:	6167302
Patent Number:	6477411
Patent Number:	5645527
Patent Number:	6823202
Patent Number:	6953446

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7137965
Application Number:	11586809
Patent Number:	8788031
Patent Number:	6488428
Patent Number:	8447393
Application Number:	13874681
Patent Number:	8024033
Patent Number:	6731987
Patent Number:	5725564
Patent Number:	6104958
Patent Number:	5987359
Patent Number:	8965535
Patent Number:	7280873
Patent Number:	7039468
Patent Number:	6198970
Patent Number:	5891185
Patent Number:	6235031
Patent Number:	6974483
Application Number:	14123719
Application Number:	14181029
Application Number:	61952094
Patent Number:	6679916
Patent Number:	6790234
Application Number:	13239228
Application Number:	14271214
Application Number:	13681416
Application Number:	13865919
Application Number:	14042352
Application Number:	14187183
Application Number:	14331217
Application Number:	14245896
Application Number:	13451522
Application Number:	13924393
Application Number:	14081009
Application Number:	14247077
Application Number:	62062706
Patent Number:	8480677
Application Number:	13910694

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7306605
Patent Number:	D625093
Patent Number:	D625501
Application Number:	90011020
Application Number:	90011076
Application Number:	13631424
Application Number:	29368157
Application Number:	09092451

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: IP RESEARCH PLUS, INC.
Address Line 1: 21 TADCASTER CIRCLE

Address Line 2: ATTN: PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA
Address Line 4: WALDORF, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-40089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA
SIGNATURE:	/pja/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2015

# Total Attachments: 24

source=40090#page1.tif

source=40090#page2.tif

source=40090#page3.tif

source=40090#page4.tif

source=40090#page5.tif

source=40090#page6.tif

source=40090#page7.tif

source=40090#page8.tif

source=40090#page9.tif

source=40090#page10.tif

source=40090#page11.tif

source=40090#page12.tif

source=40090#page13.tif

source=40090#page14.tif

source=40090#page15.tif

source=40090#page16.tif

source=40090#page17.tif

source=40090#page18.tif

source=40090#page19.tif

urce=40090#page20.tif	
urce=40090#page21.tif	
urce=40090#page22.tif	
urce=40090#page23.tif	
urce=40090#page24.tif	

#### SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 7, 2015 by DJO, LLC, ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET CORPORATION, EMPI, INC., ENCORE MEDICAL, L.P. and RIKCO INTERNATIONAL, LLC (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties under the Indenture referred to below (in such capacity, the "Second Lien Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) the Security Agreement dated as of May 7, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, certain other grantors party thereto and Second Lien Agent and (b) the Indenture dated as of May 7, 2015 (the "Base Indenture") among DJO FINCO INC., a Delaware corporation, and The Bank of New York Mellon, as Trustee (the "Trustee") and as Second Lien Agent defined above, as amended by the Supplemental Indenture dated as of May 7, 2015 (the "Supplemental Indenture"; and the Base Indenture, as supplemented by the Supplemental Indenture and as otherwise amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), among the Issuers, the Guarantors party thereto, the Trustee and the Second Lien Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantors hereby agree with the Second Lien Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Second Lien Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Second Lien Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Second Lien Agent for the benefit of the Second Lien Second Lien Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:
  - (a) all Patents and patents for which United States registration applications are pending and Patents for which United States registration applications are pending of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Second Lien Agent pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Second Lien Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Second Lien Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Second Lien Security Agreement, the provisions of the Second Lien Security Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Second Lien Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Second Lien Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument (in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Second Lien Agent) reasonably requested by such Grantor in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Venue; Consent to Service of Process;</u> Waiver of Jury Trial.

- i. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- ii. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the State of New York sitting in New York County and of the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York, and an appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of our relating to this Agreement or any other Security Document, or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Security Document shall affect any right that the Trustee, the Second Lien Agent or any Second Lien Secured Party may otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Agreement or any other Security Document against any Grantor or its properties in the courts of any jurisdiction.
- iii. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may not or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Security Document in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section 5. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- iv. Each party to this Agreement irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 6.01 of the Second Lien Security Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Security Document will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.
- PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER SECURITY DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 5.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Second Lien Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Second Lien Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Reference is made to the ABL Intercreditor Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest granted to the Second Lien Agent, for the benefit of the Second Lein Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Second Lien Agent and the other Second Lien Secured Parties are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreements. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreements and this Agreement, the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreements shall control.

SECTION 8. <u>Relationship to Indenture</u>. The parties hereto hereby agree that the Second Lien Agent shall be entitled to all of the rights, protections, privileges, indemnities and immunities afforded to it and the Trustee under the Indenture in connection with its execution of this Agreement and performance of its obligations hereunder.

[Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DJO, LLC EMPI, INC.

ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET CORPORATION RIKCO INTERNATIONAL, LLC, each as a Grantor

by

Name: Susan M. Crawford

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

ENCORE MEDICAL L.P., as a Grantor

by ENCORE MEDICAL GP, LLC

Name: Susan M. Grawford

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Second Lien Agent

By: Same: Francine Kincald Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Second Lien Patent Security Agreement

Schedule I
Patent Registrations and Patent Applications

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
DJO, LLC	US	09/490,479	US6406450 B1	6,406,45 0	18-Jun- 02	24-Jan- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/726,343	US7658720 B2	7,658,72 0	9-Feb- 10	2-Dec-03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/188,980	USD495420 S1	D495420	31-Aug- 04	27-Aug- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/198,571	USD500855 S1	D500855	11-Jan- 05	30-Jan- 04	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/592,229	US6463934 B1	6,463,93 4	15-Oct- 02	12-Jun- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/876,345	US6551317 B2	6,551,31 7	22-Apr- 03	7-Jun-01	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/328,805	US7637923 B2	7,637,92	29-Dec- 09	9-Jan-06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/389,449	US7001384 B2	7,001,38 4	21-Feb- 06	14-Mar- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/074,960	US6755798 B2	6,755,79 8	29-Jun- 04	13-Feb- 02	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/880,026	US7648472 B2	7,648,47	19-Jan- 10	28-Jun- 04	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/140,166	US7591798 B2	7,591,79 8	22-Sep- 09	27-May- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/256,873	USD583478 S1	D583478	23-Dec- 08	27-Mar- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/174,498	US6368357 B1	6,368,35 7	9-Apr- 02	16-Oct- 98	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/261,725	US20070100266 A1	8,597,21 9	3-Dec- 13	27-Oct- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/051,791	US20060052730 A1	7,942,84	17- <b>M</b> ay- 11	3-Feb-05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/241,601		D536796		27-Oct- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/357,990	US7156818 B2	7,156,81 8	2-Jan-07	4-Feb-03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/602,552	US7517329 B2	7,517,32 9	14-Apr- 09	21-Nov- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/219,988	US5413142 A	5,413,14 2	9-May- 95	30-Mar- 94	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/040,839	US6027468 A	6,027,46 8	22-Feb- 00	18-Mar- 98	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/338,164	US20060189907	8,226,58	24-Jul-	23-Jan-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
			A1	5	12	06	
DJO, LLC	US	11/282,330		7,749,17 9	6-Jul-10	18-Nov- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/493,152		7,744,55 1	29-Jun- 10	25-Jul- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/254,544	US20060178606 A1	8,591,44 0	26-Nov- 13	19-Oct- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/726,249		5,833,63 9	10-Nov- 98	4-Oct-96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/197,939		D515218	14-Feb- 06	22-Jan- 04	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	13/973,676	US20140058305 A1			22-Aug- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/627,842				20-Feb- 15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/627,865				20-Feb- 15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/701,475				14-Sep- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/211,097				14-Mar- 14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/792,129				15-Mar- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	29/044,563	USD379855 S	D379855	10-Jun- 97	26-Sep- 95	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/897,999	US5879301 A	5,879,30 1	9-Mar- 99	25-Jul- 97	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/711,336	US5785656 A	5,785,65 6	28-Jul- 98	6-Sep-96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/270,708	US8496570 B2	8,496,57 0	30-Jul- 13	13-Nov- 08	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/234,200	USD544604 S1	D544604	12-Jun- 07	14-Jul- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/188,943	US7465269 B2	7,465,26 9	16-Dec- 08	25-Jul- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/717,648	US5792040 A	5,792,04 0	11-Aug- 98	23-Sep- 96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/537,418	US20110034843 A1	8,795,21 2	5-Jun-14	7-Aug- 09	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/510,397		6,527,73	4-Mar- 03	22-Feb- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/379,517		7,306,57 2	11-Dec- 07	4-Mar- 03	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
DJO, LLC	US	12/001,794	US20080188784 A1	8,062,24 2	22-Nov- 11	11-Dec- 07	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/659,852		6,352,55 0	5-Mar- 02	12-Sep- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/589,894		6,238,36 0	29-May- 01	7-Jun-00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/825,787		6,336,90 9	8-Jan-02	4-Apr-01	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/649,936		6,331,16 9	18-Dec- 01	29-Aug- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/640,489		5,766,14 0	16-Jul- 98	1-May- 96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/450,641		5,865,84 1	2-Feb- 99	25-May- 95	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/860,307		5,980,56 1	9-Nov- 99	31-Dec- 97	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	90/011,020		5,865,84 1	2-Feb- 99	30-Jun- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	90/011,076		5,980,56 1	9-Nov- 99	30-Jun- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/955,648		5,921,94 6	13-Jul- 99	22-Oct- 97	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/020,319		6,821,26 1	23-Nov- 04	11-Dec- 01	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/949,818		7,128,72 3	31-Oct- 06	24-Sep- 04	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/274,492		8,517,96 5	27-Aug- 13	15-Nov- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/134,095		D481460	28-Oct- 03	12-Dec- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/040,207		5,993,40 5	30-Nov- 99	17-Mar- 98	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/189,259		D500140	21-Dec- 04	29-Aug- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/594,426		6,436,05 8	20-Aug- 02	15-Jun- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/124,975		D451603	4-Dec- 01	15-Jun- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/663,913		5,873,84 8	23-Feb- 99	14-Jun- 96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/608,940		6,383,15 6	7-May- 02	30-Jun- 00	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/141,494		7,097,62 7	29-Aug- 06	7-May- 02	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
DJO, LLC	US	11/510,408		7,384,40 6	10-Jun- 08	25-Aug- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/135,802		7,918,80 9	5-Apr- 11	9-Jun-08	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/521,842		5,674,18 8	7-Oct- 97	13-Aug- 95	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/945,120		6,425,16 6	30-Jul- 02	31-Aug- 01	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/945,377		6,890,31 4	10-May- 05	31-Aug- 01	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	09/945,115		6,623,43 9	23-Sep- 03	31-Aug- 01	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/669,136		6,878,12 6	12-Apr- 05	23-Sep- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/074,520		6,752,77 5	22-Jun- 04	11-Feb- 02	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/242,372		7,235,05 8	26-Jun- 07	11-Sep- 02	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/768,868	US20080077065 A1	7,722,55 5	27-Mar- 08	26-Jun- 07	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/355,486	US20040153015 A1	7,192,40 7	20-Mar- 07	30-Jan- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/675,014	US20070135745 B2	7,534,21 7	19-May- 09	14-Feb- 07	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/421,997		7,846,11 5	7-Dec- 10	10-Apr- 09	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/357,523		7,083,58 6	1-Aug- 06	3-Feb-03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/495,488		7,749,18 1	6-Jul-10	28-Jul- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/189,220		D505727	31-May- 05	29-Aug- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/189,148		D510626	11-Oct- 05	29-Aug- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/189,169		D532523	21-Nov- 06	29-Aug- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/201,638		D503806	5-Apr- 05	18-Mar- 04	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/191,679		D527108	22-Aug- 06	10-Oct- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/663,381		7,563,23 6	21-Jul- 09	15-Sep- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/753,088		7,285,10 3	23-Oct- 07	7-Jan-04	Issued

Owner	Countr y	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
DJO, LLC	US	08/634,046		5,733,32	31-Mar- 98	17-Apr- 96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/537,347		5,697,96 2	16-Dec- 97	29-Sep- 95	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/633,571		5,741,22 0	17-Apr- 98	17-Apr- 96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/590,141		5,843,14 5	1-Dec- 98	23-Jan- 96	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/196,058		D519211	18-Apr- 06	18-Dec- 03	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/030,276		8,043,24	25-Oct- 11	6-Jan-05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/030,444		7,615,02 5	10-Nov- 09	6-Jan-08	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	10/985,366		7,967,76 5	28-Jun- 11	10-Nov- 04	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/094,724		7,261,70	28-Aug- 07	30-Mar- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/098,158		7,31,168	25-Dec- 07	4-Apr-05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/156,943		7,811,24 2	12-Oct- 10	20-Jun- 05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/243,754	US20060084899 A1	8,641,65 4	4-Feb- 14	4-Oct-05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	13/851,725	US20130211300 A1	-		27-Mar- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	29/239,850		D552743	9-Oct- 07	4-Oct-05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/239,906		D552744	9-Oct- 07	4-Oct-05	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/376,652		7,959,59 1	14-Jun- 11	14- <b>M</b> ar- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/529,743		7,867,18	11-Jan- 11	28-Sep- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	08/900,215		5,853,38 1	29-Dec- 98	24-Jul- 97	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/258,461		D542121	8-May- 07	20-Apr- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	11/5409,25		7,544,17 4	9-Jun-09	29-Sep- 06	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/378,121	US 2010- 0010409 A1	8,419,66 9	16-Apr- 13	10-Feb- 09	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/828,763		8,147,43 8	3-Apr- 12	1-Jul-10	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
DJO, LLC	US	12/879,818		8,409,12 3	2-Apr- 13	10-Sep- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	13/631,424	US20130197413 A1	8,147,43 8		28-Sep- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/169,863	US20110314637 A1	8,591,44 4	26-Nov- 13	27-Jun- 11	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	61/358,771				25-Jun- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	13/418,197	US20130238042 A1			12-Mar- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/473,531	US20130131568 A1			16-May- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/935,296				3-Feb-14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/484,202				11-Sep- 14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/877,397				13-Sep- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	62/039,716				20-Aug- 14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	62/045,469				3-Sep-14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	62/056,814				29-Sep- 14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	62/139,609				27-Mar- 15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	62/140,270				30-Mar- 15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/835,830	US20140259800 A1			15-Mar- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	12/013,449	US20080319362 A1	8,303,52 7		13-Jan- 08	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/181,272				28-Jul- 08	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/661,911	US20130102940 A1			26-Oct- 12	Publishe d
DJO, LLC	US	29/368,157	USD663850 S1	D663850		18-Aug- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	12/436,089				5-May- 09	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	12/710,252				22-Feb- 10	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	12/711,188				23-Feb- 10	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/217,083	US20120101417	8,951,21	16-Jan-	24-Aug-	Publishe

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
	y	n Number	A1	7	15	11	d
DJO, LLC	US	14/617,870	Al	/	13	9-Feb-15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/01/,8/0				24-Feb-	Fending
DJO, LLC	US	61/155,138				09	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/836,660	US20140039366 A1			15-Mar- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/677,779				31-Jul- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/839,737	US20140039367 A1			15-Mar- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/678,426				1-Aug- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	13/674,613	US20140135672 A1			12-Nov- 12	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	29/368,155		D663850		18-Aug- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/368,156		D663851		18-Aug- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/368,158		D665088		18-Aug- 10	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/408,206		D666302		8-Dec-11	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/408,207		D666301		8-Dec-11	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/408,209		D664259		8-Dec-11	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/408,211		D663852		8-Dec-11	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	29/413,336		D687556		14-Feb- 12	Issued
DJO, LLC	US	14/066,069				29-Oct- 13	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/612,094				2-Feb-15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/935,755				4-Feb-14	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	14/612,136				2-Feb-15	Pending
DJO, LLC	US	61/935,756				4-Feb-14	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	13/096,403	US20110295160 A1			28-Apr- 11	Publishe d
EMPI, INC.	US	13/446,832	US20130023816 A1		24-Jan- 13	13-Apr- 12	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/508,874				18-Jul- 11	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	08/527,811		5,653,73 9	5-Aug- 97	13-Sep- 95	Issued
EMPI, INC.	US	08/989,304		6,044,30 3	28-Mar- 00	12-Dec- 97	Issued
EMPI, INC.	US	13/570,004	US20130085551			12-Aug-	Pending

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
	•		A1			12	
EMPI, INC.	US	2848370				7-May- 14	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/538,015		N/A		22-Sep- 11	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/658,756				12-Jun- 12	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	09/351,782		6,327,49 6	4-Dec- 01	12-Jul- 99	Issued
EMPI, INC.	US	14/191,146				26-Feb- 14	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/771,636				1-Mar- 13	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	14/197,572					Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/790,863				15-Mar- 13	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/806,773				29-Mar- 13	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/935,230				3-Feb-14	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/906,709					Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/972,094				28-Mar- 14	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/972,083				28-Mar- 14	Pending
EMPI, INC.	US	61/173,479				28-Apr- 09	Pending
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	US	12/319,320	US8083705 B2	8,083,70 5	27-Dec- 11	5-Jan-09	Issued
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	US	08/817,444			14-Jan- 03	31-Oct- 95	Issued
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	US	09/092,451		8,386,02 9	9-May- 00	5-Jun-98	Issued
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	US	29/089,044			12-Oct- 99	5-Jun-98	Issued
Encore	US	09/369,921	US6171273 B1	6,171,27	9-Jan-01	6-Aug-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical				3		99	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/756,100	US6468240 B1	6,468,24	22-Oct-	8-Jun-01	Issued
Asset	0.3	09//30,100	030406240 D1	0	02	0-Juii-01	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	10/054,631		7,189,21	13-Mar-	22-Jan-	Issued
Asset	US	10/034,031		4	07	02	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	10/715,008	US6971997 B1	6,971,99	6-Dec-	17-Nov-	Issued
Asset	0.3	10//13,008	USU9/199/ <b>D</b> 1	7	05	03	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/437,173		6,267,73	31-Jul-	9-Nov-	Issued
Asset	US	09/437,173		5	01	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	00/427 174		6,217,53	17-Apr-	9-Nov-	Looved
Asset	US	09/437,174		2	01	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	00/426 620		6,221,03	24-Apr-	9-Nov-	Issued
Asset	US	09/436,639		2	01	99	issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/437,172		6,221,03	24-Apr-	9-Nov-	Issued
Asset	US	09/437,172		3	01	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	10/907,429	US8386029 B2	8,386,02	26-Feb-	31-Mar-	Issued
Asset	US	10/907,429	030300029 D2	9	13	05	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	13/767,514	US20130226135	8,781,57	15-Jul-	14-Feb-	Issued
Asset	0.3	13//0/,314	A1	2	14	13	155ucu
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	14/295,120	US20140288482			3-Jun-14	Pending
Asset	0.5	14/293,120	A1			J-Juil-14	1 Chang
Corporation							
Encore	US	10/281,090	US20040082857	6,860,85	1-Mar-	25-Oct-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical			A1	2	05	02	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	08/494,095	US5578060 A	5,578,06	26-Nov-	23-Jun-	Issued
Asset	03	00/494,093	033376000 A	0	96	95	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	10/695,117	US7597656 B2	7,597,65	6-Oct-	28-Oct-	Issued
Asset	0.5	10/093,117	037397030 <b>D</b> 2	6	09	03	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	12/291,606		8,819,87	2-Sep-	12-Nov-	Issued
Asset	0.5	12/291,000		9	14	08	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	14/341,667	US20140331409			25-Jul-	Pending
Asset	03	14/341,007	A1			14	Chang
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/312,758	USD636493 S1			12-Nov-	Issued
Asset	03	29/312,736	030030493 31			08	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/212,079	US8167907 B2	8,167,90		25-Aug-	Issued
Asset	03	11/212,079	030107907 D2	7		05	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/210,613	US7381214 B1	7,381,21	3-Jun-08	24-Aug-	Issued
Asset	0.5	11/210,013	057501214 D1	4	3-3un-00	05	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/706,455		8,620,43	31-Dec-	13-Feb-	Issued
Asset		11/700,433		8	13	07	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	14/144,256	US20140188013			30-Dec-	Publishe
Asset		17111,230	A1			13	d
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/192,462	USD503807 S1	D503807	15-Apr-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset			23220000751	200007	05	03	100000
Corporation							
Encore	US	29/211,375	USD504953 S1	D504953	10-May-	16-Aug-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical					05	04	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	20/211 276	USD505726 S1	D505726	31-May-	16-Aug-	Issued
Asset	US	29/211,376	03030372031	D303720	05	04	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/211,436	USD508998 S1	D508998	30-Aug-	16-Aug-	Issued
Asset	US	29/211,430	030300990 31	D300990	05	04	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/192,463	USD536450 S1	D536450	6-Feb-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset	US	29/192,403	03D33043031	D330430	07	03	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/192,468	USD503481 S1	D503481	29-Mar-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset	0.5	29/192,400	03D30340131	D303461	05	03	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/211,377	USD504726 S1	D504726	3-May-	16-Aug-	Issued
Asset	03	29/211,377	03D30472031	D304720	05	04	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/192,466	USD511008 S1	D511008	25-Oct-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset		27/172,100	05051100051	2311000	05	03	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/192,467	USD506260 S1	D506260	24-Jun-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset		237132,107	050500200 51	2300200	05	03	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	29/192,465	USD513615 S1	D513615	17-Jan-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset		23,132,100		2010010	06	03	Issued
Corporation							
Encore					10.0	<b></b> .	
Medical	US	29/192,464	USD497462 S1	D497462	19-Oct-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset					04	03	
Corporation							
Encore					20.1	01.1	
Medical	US	29/106,620	USD437014 S1	D437014	30-Jan-	21-Jun-	Issued
Asset					01	99	
Corporation	110	20/055 505	1100000511.0	D200511	2435	11 7	T 1
Encore	US	29/055,685	USD392741 S	D392741	24-Mar-	11-Jun-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical					98	96	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	14/615,387				5-Feb-15	Pending
Asset	US	14/015,567				3-1.60-13	rending
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/918,761	US20100042180	8,958,88	16-Feb-	5-Nov-	Publishe
Asset	US	11/910,/01	A1	3	15	09	d
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/397,418		6,421,88	23-Jul-	17-Sep-	Issued
Asset	US	09/397,416		5	02	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	10/272 202	US20030074037	7,254,44	7-Aug-	17-Oct-	Looved
Asset	US	10/273,392	A1	4	07	02	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	11/046 504		7,499,74	3-Mar-	28-Jan-	T
Asset	US	11/046,524		6	09	05	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	110	10/201 (01	US20090228068			23-Jan-	D 1'
Asset	US	12/321,691	A1			09	Pending
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	110	12/254 726	US20120116478	8,565,88	22-Oct-	20-Jan-	
Asset	US	13/354,736	A1	8	13	12	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/421 000		6,324,43	27-Nov-	1-Nov-	T1
Asset	US	09/431,080		2	01	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	11/152 225		7,613,51	3-Nov-	15-Jun-	I I I
Asset	US	11/153,225		8	09	05	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	11/2/2 0/5	US20060217768	8,140,16	28-Sep-	30-Jan-	I I I
Asset	US	11/343,245	A1	5	06	06	Issued
Corporation							
Encore	US	13/371,161	US20120150260			10-Feb-	Pending

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical			A1			12	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/524 296		6,296,66	2-Oct-	13-Mar-	Table
Asset	US	09/524,386		6	01	00	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/505 976		6,464,72	15-Oct-	17-Feb-	Toomed
Asset	US	09/505,876		8	02	00	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	12/276.069		8,386,03	26-Feb-	21-Nov-	T 1
Asset	US	12/276,068		2	13	08	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	14/222 020	US20140316507	8,977,36	10-Mar-	2 1-1 14	D 4!
Asset	US	14/322,838	A1	6	15	2-Jul-14	Pending
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	14/617 506				0.5.1.15	D 1:
Asset	US	14/617,536				9-Feb-15	Pending
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	12/7/2560	US20130184673	8,798,73	5-Aug-	17-Jan-	T1
Asset	US	13/743,569	A1	9	14	13	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	110	10/210 520		8,452,40	28-May-	7 1 00	T
Asset	US	12/319,539		9	13	7-Jan-09	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	12/060 507		8,768,47	   1-Jul-14	23-Apr-	Issued
Asset	03	13/868,587		3	1-Ju1-14 	13	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	14/292,617	US20140277325			30-May-	Dandina
Asset	US	14/292,01/	A1			14	Pending
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/429,747		7,860,57	28-Dec-	8-May-	Issued
Asset	US	11/443,/4/ 		5	10	06	1880CU
Corporation							
Encore	US	29/328,333		D642,28	26-Jul-	21-Nov-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical				1	11	08	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	20/229 224		D645922		21-Nov-	Toomed
Asset	US	29/328,334		D645822		08	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	110	20/220 225		D(4500)	27-Sep-	21-Nov-	T 1
Asset	US	29/328,335		D645826	11	08	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical		00/5/0 /55		6,546,28	8-Apr-	25-Jan-	
Asset	US	09/769,657		4	03	01	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical				6,731,97	4-May-	21-Jan-	
Asset	US	09/766,767		7	04	01	Issued
Corporation				,			
Encore							
Medical				5,800,45	1-Sep-	30-Sep-	
Asset	US	08/723,518		8	98	96	Issued
Corporation				0	70		
Encore							
Medical				6,064,91	16-May-	8-Aug-	
Asset	US	08/907,743		1	00	97	Issued
Corporation				1	00	91	
Encore							
Medical				7,254,44		17-Oct-	
	US	10/273,392		1,234,44	8-Jul-07	02	Issued
Asset Corporation				4		02	
Encore							
Medical				8,019,42	13-Sep-	   16-Jul-	
Asset	US	11/879,221		6,019,42	13-3ep-   11	07	Issued
				0	11	07	
Corporation							
Encore				0 121 27	6-Mar-	5 4~	
Medical	US	13/204,022		8,131,37		5-Aug-	Issued
Asset				4	12	11	
Corporation							<u> </u>
Encore			1100011000001			5 4	
Medical	US	13/204,077	US20110288601			5-Aug-	Pending
Asset			A1			11	
Corporation	TIC	11/700 (00		7.004.07	0.4	10.4	T .
Encore	US	11/733,692		7,996,07	9-Aug-	10-Apr-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical				7	11	07	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/733,700	US20080058700	8,214,03		10-Apr-	Issued
Asset	US	11/755,700	A1	0		07	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/458,239		6,687,53	3-Feb-	9-Dec-99	Issued
Asset	03	09/430,239		6	04	9-Dec-99	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	08/474,258		5,931,80	3-Aug-	7-Jun-95	Issued
Asset	US	00/4/4,238		4	99	/-Juil-93	issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/171 224		6,167,30	26-Dec-	15-Apr-	Looned
Asset	US	09/171,234		2	00	98	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/507 006		6,477,41	5-Nov-	<i>5</i> I 00	T
Asset	US	09/587,006		1	02	5-Jun-00	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	09/500 130		5,645,52	0 11 07	9-Feb-96	Toosad
Asset	US	08/599,129		7	8-Jul-97	9-Feb-96	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	10/112 055		6,823,20	23-Nov-	1 4 - 02	T
Asset	US	10/113,955		2	04	1-Apr-02	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/060 922		6,953,44	11-Oct-	21-Sep-	Looved
Asset	US	09/960,833		6	05	01	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	10/05/1712		7,137,96	21-Nov-	22-Jan-	Issued
Asset	US	10/054,713		5	06	02	188ueu
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/586,809	US20070100275			25-Oct-	Pending
Asset	US	11/300,009	A1			06	renamg
Corporation							
Encore	US	11/586,818	US20070100317	8,788,03	22-Jul-	25-Oct-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical			A1	1	14	06	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/781,538		6,488,42	3-Dec-	8-Feb-01	Issued
Asset	US	09//01,330		8	02	0-1/00-01	188000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	13/204,113		8,447,39	21-May-	5-Aug-	Issued
Asset	US	13/204,113		3	13	11	155000
Corporation							
Encore			US				
Medical	US	13/874,681	20140039376			1-May-	Pending
Asset	03	13/0/4,001	A1			13	Chang
Corporation			AI				
Encore							
Medical	US	10/587,429		8,024,03	20-Sep-	23-Apr-	Issued
Asset	US	10/367,429		3	11	07	155000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/831,318		6,731,98	4-May-	8-Nov-	Issued
Asset	US	09/031,310		7	04	99	158000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	08/549,046		5,725,56	10-Mar-	27-Oct-	Issued
Asset	0.5	00/547,040		4	98	95	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	09/357,173		6,104,95	15-Aug-	19-Jun-	Issued
Asset		07/337,173		8	00	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	08/956,448		5,987,35	16-Nov-	23-Oct-	Issued
Asset		00/200,110		9	99	97	100000
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	11/879,231	US20070293926	8,965,53	24-Feb-	18-Jul-	Pending
Asset		21,0,0,001	A1	5	15	07	
Corporation							
Encore						40.51	
Medical	US	10/782,620		7,280,87	9-Oct-	18-Feb-	Issued
Asset				3	07	04	
Corporation		404== ::=					
Encore	US	10/375,407		7,039,46	2-May-	27-Feb-	Issued

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical	•			8	06	03	
Asset							
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	110	00/02/020		6,198,97	6-Mar-	25-Jan-	_ ,
Asset	US	09/236,829		0	01	99	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/066 500		5,891,18		10-Nov-	T
Asset	US	08/966,580		5		97	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	TIC	00/407.520		6,235,03	22-May-	4 Eal 00	Table
Asset	US	09/497,530		1	01	4-Feb-00	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical	US	10/272,208		6,974,48	13-Dec-	15-Oct-	Issued
Asset	US	10/2/2,208		3	05	02	Issued
Corporation							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	14/123,719	US20140156022			12-Mar-	Pending
dba DJO	US	14/123,/19	A1			14	rending
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	14/181,029	US20140195002			12-Mar-	Pending
dba DJO	0.5	14/101,029	A1			14	rending
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	61/952,094				12-Mar-	Pending
dba DJO		01752,054				14	Tending
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	10/134,299		6,679,91	29-Apr-	29-Apr-	Issued
dba DJO		10/13 1,2)		6	02	02	133464
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	10/038,210		6,790,23	4-Jan-02	4-Jan-02	Issued
dba DJO		10/050,210		4	1 0 0 1 0 2	7 5 411 02	200404
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	13/239,228	US20120253467			21-Sep-	Publishe
dba DJO			A1			11	d
Surgical	7.70	4.40=1.5::	TT00011001100			£ 3.5	D 1 3 3 3
Encore	US	14/271,214	US20140243986			6-May-	Publishe

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical LP,			A1			14	d
dba DJO							
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	13/681,416				19-Nov-	Pending
dba DJO		13/001,410				12	1 chang
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	13/865,919				18-Apr-	Pending
dba DJO		20.000,525				13	
Surgical							
Encore						20.0	
Medical LP,	US	14/042,352				30-Sep-	Pending
dba DJO		,				13	
Surgical							
Encore						01 E.L	
Medical LP, dba DJO	US	14/187,183				21-Feb- 14	Pending
						14	_
Surgical Encore							
Medical LP,						14-Jul-	
dba DJO	US	14/331,217				14-Jui- 14	Pending
Surgical						14	
Encore							
Medical LP,							
dba DJO	US	14/245,896				4-Apr-14	Pending
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,						19-Apr-	
dba DJO	US	13/451,522				12	Pending
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	TIC	12/02/1202				21-Jun-	D. a. B. a.
dba DJO	US	13/924,393				13	Pending
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	14/081,009				15-Nov-	Pending
dba DJO	0.5	14/001,009				13	I Chame
Surgical							
Encore							
Medical LP,	US	14/247,077				7-Apr-14	Pending
dba DJO		1 112 11,011				, 11b1 1 t	
Surgical							
Encore	US	62/062,706				10-Oct-	Pending

Owner	Countr	Applicatio n Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	Filing Date	Status
Medical LP, dba DJO Surgical						14	
Encore Medical LP, dba DJO Surgical	US	12/707,238		8,480,67 7	9-Jul-13	17-Feb- 10	Issued
Encore Medical LP, dba DJO Surgical	US	13/910,694	US20130267960 A1			5-Jun-13	Pending
Encore Medical LP, dba DJO Surgical	US	10/676,064	US7306605 B2	7,306,60 5	11-Dec- 07	2-Oct-03	Issued
Rikco International , LLC	US	29/353455		D625,09	12-Oct- 10	8-Jan-10	Issued
Rikco International , LLC	US	29/353446		D625,50 1	19-Oct- 10	8-Jan-10	Issued

19

[3532212]

**RECORDED: 05/18/2015**